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The Honorable Esmond B. Moses
Speaker
Twenty-fourth Congress
Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Moses:

I am pleased the transmit the following act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 24-51 :

Congressional Act No.24‐ 53,entitled: ・̀ AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO.20-53,AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS.20-57,20-
61,20‐69,20‐90,20‐ 91,20‐ 96,20‐ 132,21‐ 92,21‐ 135,21‐ 168,21‐ 189,21-247,

22-40,22-84,22-94,22-114,22-175,22-202 AND 23-104,BY AMENDING
SECTIONS3 AND 5 THEREOF,TO CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN,FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PR10RITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTHER
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMiS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI,AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.''

I wish to thank the FSM Congress for the passage of this Act.

Sincerely,

ク い
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Vヽ.S ina
Presiden

XC Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
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November _墨_′ 2025

His Exce■■ency Wesley W. Simina
President
Federated States of Mュ cronesia
Pa■ ikir′  Pohnpe■  FM 96941

Dear President Simina:

工 have the hOnOr tO tranSm■ t herewith Congress■ ona■ Act
No. 24-53′  ':AN ACT TO FURTHER ZulEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-53′
AS Iu4ENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-57′  20-61′  20-69′  20-90′
20-91, 20-96′  20-132′  21-92′  21-135′  21-168′  21-189′
21-247, 22-40′  22-84′  22-94′  22-114′  22-175′  22-202 AND
23-104′  BY AMENDING SECT10NS 3 AND 5 THEREOF′  TO CHANGE
THE USE AND ″ヽLLOTTEE OF FUNDS PREV■ OUSLY APPROPRIATED
THEREIN′  FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PRIORITY
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTHER PROJECTS AND PROGRAMS IN
THE STATE OF POHNPEI′  AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES′  wh■ch was
passed by the Twenty― Fourth Congress of the Federated
States of Micrones■ a′  Second Spec■ al Sess■ on′  2025′  by a
two― thirds vote of a■ ■ the State de■ egations as requ■ red
and as du■ y certif■ ed.

Since yours′

(

Jes s alynn Reye S
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enc Iosures



ACT NO.24‐ 53
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.24-90

"“ [SIド〔NT:AL COMM.“ (》

`Sb C【〕NGRESS
TⅥ NTY‐ FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
NOVEMBER 10‐ 19,2025

雀土
'墜

「

An Act
TO FURTHER AMiEND PUBLIC LAW NO.20‐ 53,AS AMIENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS.20‐57,20-61,20-69,20‐ 90,20‐91,20‐96,20-132,21‐92,21‐ 135,21‐ 168,21‐ 189,21‐
247, 22-40, 22-84, 22‐ 94, 22‐ 114, 22‐ 175, 22‐202 AND 23‐ 104, BY AMENDING
SECT10NS 3 AND 5 THEREOF,TO CHANGE THE USE AND ALLOTTEE OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING
PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND OTHER PROJECTS AND
PROGRAMISIN THE STATE OF POIINPEI,AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: JERMY W.MUDONG

DATE:NOVE:MBER 10,2025

REFERRED TO:WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
MTHDRAヽ アN一 NOVEMBER 12,2025

FIRST READING:NOVEIMBER 12,2025

SECOND READING:NOVEMIBER 13,2025

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

PU3LIC LttV No.24‐ 51
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/ACT NO. 24-53

(CONGRESS■ ONAL BILL NO. 24-90)

we hereby certify that on November 13 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Fourth Congress of the

Federated States of l{icronesia, Second Special Session, 2025,

by a two-thirds vote of all- the state delegations as required

under article Ix, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Esmon . Moses
Speaker
congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Jessical-ynn Reyes
Chief Clerk
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY― FOURTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDElR.ATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 2025 CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO. 24-90

AN ACT

To further amend Pubfic Law No. 20-53, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
20-57 , 20-6t t 20-69 , 20-90, 20-97, 20-96, 20-732, 2L-92, 27-L35, 2L-L68,
21-189, 2l-247, 22-40, 22-84, 22-94, 22-774, 22-175, 22-202 and 23-104,
by amending sections 3 and 5 thereof, to change the use and al-lottee of
funds previously appropriated therej-n, for the purpose of funding
priority infrastructure projects and other projects and programs in the
state of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT

1

3

4

5
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7
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13

l4

15

16

77

ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 20-57, 20-61 , 20-91, 21.-1.89 a d 24-45, is hereby

further amended, to read as follows:

"section 3. Of the $9,000,000 appropriated under this

act, $3,000,000 shall be apportioned for priority

infrastructure projects and other projects and programs

in the state of Pohnpei.

state of Pohnpei. ... $ 3,000,000

(1) At Large. 750,000

(a) Nanwel en Pehleng road paving .. 50,000

(b) Tomwarahlong road paving s0, 000

(c) Mwalok-Danpei road maintenance/paving 50,000

(d) Nanwel en Rohi road paving..... 20,000

(e) wapar road paving

(f) Roofing/bleachers for PICS Gym

(g) Kipar, Kitti loop road paving ..
(h) Arou Powe/Paulus Emelios

50,000

20,000

50 r 000

CBL 24-97

PUBLIC LAlム |1油D.24‐ 51



CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO. 24-90
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road maintenance $

(i) Junk cars removal /c learing project

(j) Pihs road maintenance /paving ...
(k) Pihs Youth basketball/

Volleyball court

( 1) wapar Kapingamarangi community road

paving / concrete

(m) Pohnpei corununity water project

(n) Pohnpei community c leanup/equipment

(o) Purchase of fiberglass boat/

outboard motor

(p) Tomwara loop road paving

(q) Sowiso road paving/maintenance .

(r) Dolonier road to Namio Nanpei

paving maintenance

(s) Pohnpei v6AH radio matching fund

(t) LED lights - solar

(u) Pohnpei beautification

and cl-ean up equipment

(v) Nahtik community center

(w) Madolenihmw municipal inauguration

(x) Outboard motors/boat repair -
Pakin cornmunity

(2) El-ection District No. 1

(a) Pohnrakied village sidewalk ....

15,000

25,000

50,000

40,000

25,000

45,000

20,000

10, 000

s0,000

12,000

50,000

16, 000

10,000

45,000

7,000

5, 000

35,000

720,000

40,000

2 of 8
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CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO。  24-90
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(b) Likie road paving $ 50,

150,

40,

30,

50,

40,

50,

15,

30,

10,

50,

50,

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

(c) Tomwera Loop paving

(d) Nanmadap road paving

(e) Totopai road paving

(f) LED solar lights
(q) Roofing/bleachers for PIcS Gym

(h) Ant Island sofar and tower system

(i) Matching fund for St. PauI building
(j ) Kaselehlia street retaining v/a11

(k) Dolon bridge

(1) communication needs

(m) Road maintenance/new road projects

(n) Water systems improvement

(pipes materials )

(o) Nanpohnmaf /Sekere road

paving / expans ion

(p) Spot paving/maintenance

(q) Beautification project

(r) Pohnpei fsland Central School-

( computers /printers / f irewall )

(3) Election District No. 2

(a) Rice field road improvement ....
( b ) ESD},! road improvement

(c) Nankep secondary road improvement

(d) Salong, Temr,,ren road paving .....

10,000

50,000

20,000

25,000

10,000

750,000

-0-

-0-
20,000

30,000
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CONGRESS10NAL BILL NO. 24-90
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30′

30′

816

-0-

000

000

-0-

000

000

000

000

000

000

-0-

000

(e) Lukop (Ka1io) road

(f) Sal-apwuk road

(g) Current and prior obligations -
Election District No. 2

(h) Parau Civic Center

(i) Pihs water improvement

( j ) Lohd water system improvement . .

(k) Wapar civic center

(■ ) Kitti lsokoned■  bu■■ding

(m) Kitti Project Adrninistration ...

(n) Nan Kepira road paving

(o) channels improvement

(p) Community outreach

(q) Power extension

(r) Street lights (LED) purchase ...
( s ) Kitti roads improvement

(t) Road patching (spot maintenance

patchinq )

(u) Libraries Archives, and Museums

of Pohnpei (LAMP) hosting of 27rh Annual

PIALA Conference

(v) Nanpahlap beautification project

(\^r ) Persons with disabilities'
support center and prior obligation

(x) Pohnafap secondary road paving .

S 20′ 000

307000

15′

30′

20′

65′

15′

50′

15′

80′

-0-

5′ 000

15′ 000

16′ 000

120′ 000
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CONGRESS■ONAL BILL NO. 24-90

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(y) Nanpahlap civic center S

(z ) Tamorol civj-c center

(aa ) Navigating students success

in the Pacific
(ab ) Madolenihmw Liberation

Day participants

Kitti Liberation Day participants

Administrative Support service .

Madolenihmw Executive branch vehicle

Madolenihmw leadership outreach

Kitti Aqricu]tural fair
prior obligation

(ah ) Madolenihmw Speaker's office

(ai) Nanmand Civic center retaining wal1

(4)E■ ection D■ str■ct No. 3

(a) PaIi Pohn Nett paving

(b) Nansokasok, Nett road

development and improvement

(c) Eirke PUC water line extension .

(d) Parem-Lenger stand alone

house solar systems

(e) Ios Maru road paving

(f) Dien U road paving

(g) Kepin Awak road paving

( h ) Ar,/ak Pah culvert

(aC)

(ad)

(ae)

(af)

(ag)

8′ 000

8′ 000

30′ 000

10′ 000

20′ 000

15,000

15′ 000

2′ 500

117500

9′ 000

14′ 184

780′ 000

100′ 000

70,000

65,000

65′ 000

100′ 000

100′ 000

30′ 000

20′ 000

5 of 8
Pi;脱 ic Li.11:110.24‐ 51



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 24-90
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(i) Dekehtik road sidewalk project $

( j ) Pingelap public projects/

current and prior obligations/election

100,000

and inauguration 65,000

(k) Mwokilloa public proj ects /current

and prior obligations /election and inauguration 65,000"

Section 2. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-53, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 20-57, 20-6I , 20-9I, 21-92, 2l-735, 2L-168,

21-189, 2l-247, 22-7t4, 22-175, 23-104 and 24-45, is hereby

further amended, to read as follows:

"Section 5. Allotment and management of funds and lapse

date. All funds appropriated by this act shalf be

alIotted, managed, admj-nistered and accounted for in

accordance with applicable laws, including, but not

limited to, the rinancial I'lanagement Act of 1979. The

al-Lottee shal1 be responsible for ensuring that these

funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used

so1e1y for the purpose specified in this act, and that
no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum

appropriated. The allottee of the funds appropriated

under sections 2 and 3 of this act shall be the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or his

designee; PROVIDED THAT, the affottee of funds

appropriated under subsections 2(a) to 2(af) and 2(ay)

of this act sha11 be the Mayor of Lel-u Town Government

■|.
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CONGRESS10NAI」 BILL NO. 24-90
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or his designee; the allottee of funds appropriated

under subsections 2(ag) to 2(a11) of this act shal1 be

the Governor of Kosrae State or his designeei the

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections

3(1)(a), 3(1)(b), 3(1)(c), 3(1)(e), 3(1)(s), 3(1)(j),

3(1)(p), 3(1)(r), 3(2)(b), 3(21(c), 3(2)(d)1 3(2)(e),
3(2)(o), 3(3)(d), 3(3)(n), 3(3)(t) and 3(3)(x) of this

act shall be the Pohnpei Transportation Authority; the

allottee of funds appropriated under subsections

3(3)(c) and 4(3)(ai) of this act shaff be the Secretary

of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure or

his designeei the allottee of funds appropriated under

subsections 3(3)(f), 3(3)(1) and 3 (3 )(m) of this act

shall be the Lukenmoanlap of Kitti; the allottee of

funds appropriated under subsections 3(3)(q) and 3(3)(r)
of this act shaIl be the Pohnpei Utility Corporation;

the alfottee of the funds appropriated under subsections

4(1) and 4(6) of this act shall be the covernor of Chuuk

State or his designee; the allottee of the funds

appropriated under subsectj-on 4(2) of this act shalf be

the !4ortlocks Island Development Authority (MfDA), the

allottee of funds appropriated under subsection 4 ( 3 ) of

this act shal-f be the Mayor of Weno Municipal Government

or his designee; the allottee of the funds appropriated

under subsection 4 ( 4 ) of this act sha11 be the Southern
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CONGRESS■ ONAI」 BILL NO. 24-90

Namoneas Devel-opment Authority; the al-l-ottee of the

funds appropriated under subsection 4 (5 ) of this act

shall be the Faichuk Development Authorityi the allottee

of the funds appropriated under subsection 4 ( 7 ) of this
act sha11 be the Mayor of Weno Municipal covernment or

his designee, The authority of the allottee to obligate

funds appropriated by this act shal1 lapse on September

30, 2026."

Section 3. This act shall- become law upon approval by the

Presj-dent of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval .

llr 2025

●

sley W. S 1na
Pres ident
Federated States of Micronesia
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